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SONIC WAVE ELECTRIC TOOTHBRUSH
(TOOTHBRUSH SOLD SEPARATELY)

Model No. MJ-ET1
User Manual

* Thank you for your purchase.

* Read this User Manual before using this product.
« Store this User Manual in a safe place for future reference.

Safety Advice

Part Names and Functions

Installing the Battery

Usage

About the Toothbrush/Troubleshooting

Maintenance

Specifications

Part Names and Functions

BHS £
BhDERBBEOER : £1180 %
(1E25NDHE# 90 E)

—( ®ISVERRUILS

J A
WISV N Lo WBEESIT
3BT 2EBRFTET, WRIPHERBLET, — WISV
iiéi?
EbbiT
- J
Maintenance Specifications
Wipe with a soft clpth dampened slightly with water-diluted neutral dish Power Supply 1.5V ===AAA alkaline battery (LR03) x 1 (sold separately)
detergent. Next, wipe dry with a dry cloth. Number of Brush Strokes .
<Washing the Toothbrush>  <Washing the Cap> (Approvimate) 30,000strokes/minte
Wash with water. Wash with water. Battery Life (2t 20 °C/68 °F) . _ 180minutes ,
« Do not wash in water 40 °C  » Do not wash in water 40 °C (104 °F) or hotter. (Approximate) (approximately 90 times when used two minutes per brushing)

(104 °F) or hotter. * The inside of the cap may be dirty.
e Completely dry after Wash the interior of the cap regularly.
washing. * After washing, completely dry with a

dry towel or other cloth.

<When the Toothbrush is Difficult to
Remove>

The toothbrush may be difficult to remove
due to hardened toothpaste. Rinse the main
unit with warm water for two to three
minutes. Then, try to remove the toothbrush.

<Washing the Main Unit>

M Be sure that the battery
compartment lid is closed
securely.

Wash with water.

* Do not wash in water 40 °C

(104 °F) or hotter.

* After washing, shake water
out of the interior of the
main unit. Wipe the exterior
of the main unit completely
dry with a dry towel or other

<Carrying for your Toothbrush>
Even when the cap is secured, water may
leak from the water drain hole. Be sure to
wipe and dry the toothbrush before placing

cloth. it in purses or bags to prevent other items
from becoming dirty/damaged.
A\CAUTION

Do not use paint thinner, benzene, or aerosol cleaners to clean.
Doing so may cause degradation in product quality or discolouration.

Ensure that the battery compartment lid is closed securely when washing
this product.
Failure to do so may result in water leaking into the unit, causing malfunction.

Do not store in vehicles or other locations subject to direct sunlight. Do not
store near heaters.
Doing so may cause deformation, discolouration, or product malfunction.

©
L
O

Do not submerse or leave in water.
Doing so may cause malfunction.

%,

Installing the Battery

Product Dimensions (Approximate)

W24 xD32xH202mm (0.9x 1.3x8.0in)

Product Weight (Approximate)

70g/0.151b (notincluding battery, tothbrush)

Contents of Set:

Main Unit, User Manual

*Inspection of your long-term used SONIC WAVE TOOTHBRUSH!

Do you
notice any of
the following
behaviours
during use?

battery.

e Liquid leaks from the

* Battery becomes using
hotter than usual. }

* Rust has formed on
the battery terminals.

To preventa

Stop | malfunction or

accident, stop using

the the product. Remove

product| the battery and
contact your retailer.
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This product shall

This product complies with the EMC and RoHS
requirements of the European Community.

This symbol on the product, packaging, and/or
accompanying document indicates that this product
should not be disposed with normal household waste.

be taken to the applicable collection

point for recycling. The correct disposal of your old
product will help prevent potential negative consequences
for the environment and human health. For more
information about recycling of this product, please
contact the shop where you purchased the product, or
your local authority.

Manufactured by:

RYOHIN KEIKAKU CO., LTD.
4-26-3 Higashi-ikebukuro,
Toshima-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN

Usage

Imported to EU by:

MUJI EUROPE HOLDINGS LIMITED
8-12 Leeke Street, London WC1X
9HT, UK
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Safety Advice These instructions must be followed. /A\CAUTION (Contd)

The product and this User Manual contain important information for safe
and correct operation to prevent injury to the user and others.

Please note the following contents (indications and graphic symbols) before

reading the main contents of this User Manual, and follow the instructions given.

@ Explanation of Indications

Indicates a hazard that
AWARNING could result in death
or serious injury.

Indicates a hazard that
/N CAUTION could result in minor or
moderate injury.

@ Explanation of Graphic Symbols

[ ® Indicates prohibited actions ‘ o Indicates compulsory actions ]

About this Product

A\WARNING

Do not place within reach Stop using this product
0 immediately if it behaves

of children.
Children may accidentally abnormally or malfunctions.
Failure to do so may result

swallow or be injured by
removable parts. in heat buildup or fire.

Do not allow product to
come into contact with hair
products, hair growth
products, hand cream, etc.
Doing so may resultin
malfunction or damage to exterior
appearance of the product.

Do not drop or subject to
strong shock.

Doing so may cause injury
or malfunction.

Do not leave the product
with the switch left in the

Do not press the toothbrush
firmly against your teeth or
gums. Do not brush one area
for an excessively long time.
Doing so may resultin
damage to your teeth or gums.
Do not use this toothbrush

if you are receiving dental
treatments, if you have
unstable dentures, or other
oral symptoms/conditions.
Doing so may result in
damage to your teeth or gums.

©

On position. Do not allow this product to
This may cause injury or ® be used by children without
malfunction. supervision, by others not

Do not use paint thinner,
benzene, or aerosol
cleaners to clean.

Doing so may cause
degradation in product
quality or discolouration.

Do not share your toothbrush
with family or others.

Doing do may resultin

capable of using this
product alone, or by
individuals who have a
diminished oral sensitivity.
Doing so may result in
damage to teeth or gums.
Provide adult supervision
when children use this
product.
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About the Battery

A\WARNING

About Alkaline Batteries

Do not short-circuit,
disassemble, heat or

fluid, causing heat
buildup or battery rupture.

expose to fire. water. If alkaline fluid comes
These actions may result into contact with the eyes,
in leakage of the alkaline rinse with clean water and

I the alkaline fluid comes in
contact with the skin or
clothing, rinse with clean

immediately seek treatment
from a doctor.

Failure to do so may cause
injury to the skin or eyes.

/\CAUTION

etc., causing product malfunction, injury,

Be sure that the battery
terminals are oriented
correctly (+-).

Do not use batteries

Comply with the following related to battery usage.
Misuse of batteries may result in fluid leakage, heat buildup, rupture,

Comply with all battery labels and instructions.

or damage to surroundings.

Wipe dry the product
prior to installing the
hattery so water does
not get inside.

Water drain hole
(cap end)

Toothbrush

Toothbrush not included
with this product.

Please purchase separately.
See About the Toothbrush.

Ca N

<Attaching/Removing the Cap>
Press the cap directly into the
main unit until you hear a

Remove the cap pulling
straight up from the main unit
(do not twist the cap).

“click” sound.

<~

(S

Attach

(

<Replacing the Toothbrush>

Replace the toothbrush when
the bristles have spread apart.
The toothbrush will be less
effective when the bristles are
spread apart.

M Use the toothbrush

made for this product

specifically.
Switch a ;
Press the switch to turn : :
on/o. [Main uni]

/

Water
drain hole
(Battery —°3 Battery
compartment lid end)]  compartment lid

MUJI #eR &

Brosse a dent électrique a vibrations soniques

(brosse vendue a part)
Numéro de série MJ-ET1

Mode d’emploi

e Merci pour I'achat de ce produit.

Destinée a une
utilisation personnelle

* Pour une utilisation correcte de ce produit, veuillez au
préalable prendre connaissance du mode d’emploi

* Conservez ce mode d’emploi.

Consignes de sécurité

Dénomination et rdle de chaque partie

Comment insérer la pile

Comment l'utiliser

Apropos de cette brosse a dent/ En cas de :

Maintenance

Spécifications

Dénomination et fonction de chaque partie

A battery is not included with this product.
Purchase a AAA alkaline battery (LR03).

Do not use rechargeable
batteries in this device.
Doing so may cause leakage,
heat buildup, or explosion.

Ensure that the product is clean
and dry (inside and out) prior to
installing the battery.

Doing so may cause malfunction.

M Use a AAA alkaline battery (LR03) with this product.
Other batteries will not provide sufficient functionality (less power,
shorter battery life, etc.).

M As battery capacity decreases, the toothbrush will vibrate with less
power, reducing effectiveness.
Insert a new AAA alkaline battery (LR03).

1. Remove the battery compartment lid.

! Remove
Turn \Wl ,:>
2. Insert the battery.
Ensure that the AAA battery (LR03) is
inserted in the correct orientation (+-). Battery
§ Insert

Battery Lifetime: Approximately 180 minutes
(approximately 90 times when used two
minutes per brushing)

3. Replace the battery
compartment lid

e

; Turn until
L Ny the lid
' stops

Maintenance

1. Remove the cap

2. Install the toothbrush.

Install so the
bristles of the
toothbrush face the
main unit switch.

Insert 1

MPress the
toothbrush
down securely
until it comes
into contact
with the bottom
of the chamber.

Do not insert
the toothbrush
backwards.

f—(AIter Installing the Toolhbrush} 2

firmly secured.

Check that the toothbrush is

«— Toothbrush

Spécifications

Comment retirer les salissures : diluez du produit nettoyant pour la cuisine,
imbibez-en un linge et essorez-le avant de frotter. Puis, essuyez avec un linge sec.

«comment nettoyer la brosse » « comment nettoyer le capuchon »

Lavez la brosse a I'eau. Lavez a I'eau.

* Ne pas laver sous une eau de * Ne pas laver sous une eau de température
température supérieurea40°C  supérieure a 40 °C.

« |l est possible que des salissures adherent a
I'intérieur du capuchon. Lavez aussi
régulierement l'intérieur du capuchon.

* Apres avoir lavé a I'eau, veillez a bien
retirer 'eau avec un linge sec, etc.

« Sila brosse ne se retire pas facilement »

I se peut que la brosse se retire difficilement

en raison de dépot de dentifrice séché. Retirez

la brosse apres avoir rincé le corps principal a

I'eau froide ou tiéde pendant 2 a 3 minutes.

« Emporter le produit avec soi »

Veillez tout d'abord a bien essuyer le produit : si

vous le placez dans une pochette ou un sac alors

que l'intérieur est humide, il existe un risque de
souiller ou abimer le contenant en raison de fuite
d’eau provenant de l'orifice d’évacuation, ceci
méme si le capuchon est placé.

PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI

Lors de la maintenance, n’utilisez pas de diluant, benzéne ou nettoyant en spray.
Cela peut entrainer une altération des matériaux et de la couleur.

. Aprés avoir lavé a l'eau,
veillez a bien retirer I'eau.
« comment nettoyer le corps principal »
M Vérifiez d’abord que le
cache de la pile est bien
fermé.
Lavez a I'eau.
* Ne pas laver sous une eau de
température supérieure 40 ‘C

. Aprés avoir lavé a I'eau, veillez
a bien retirer I'eau : retirez
I'eau a l'intérieur et essuyez
I'extérieur avec un linge sec.

B

Lorsque vous nettoyez le corps principal, vérifiez que le cache de la
pile est bien refermé.
Cela peut entrainer une panne suite a une infiltration d'eau dans le corps principal.

Ne pas laisser dans un endroit exposé directement au soleil, dans la
voiture ou aupres d’un appareil émettant de la chaleur.
Cela peut entrainer une déformation, altération de la couleur ou panne.

Ne pas immerger ou laisser dans I'eau.
Cela peut entrainer une panne.

eV

Comment placer la pile

Mode d’alimentation

1.5V ===pile alcaline LRO3 x 1 (pile vendue a part)

Courses de la brosse (environ)

30000 courses/minute

Durée de vie de la ple (sous 20 C) (environ)

180 minutes (environ 90 utilisations de 2 mn)

Dimensions du produit (environ)

Largeur 24 mm x profondeur 32 mm x hauteur 202 mm

Poids du produit (environ)

70 g (brosse et pile non comprises)

Composition du kit

Corps principal : mode d'emploi

Y Vérifiez P'état de votre brosse électrique a vibrations soniques que vous utiliser longtemps !

o Lapile a une fuite
Les cas électrolyte.

sont-ils inhabituelle.

suivants se |» La pile a une surchauffe ) Stopper

présentés ?|s De la rouille se forme
sur le pdle de la pile.

Afin d’éviter une panne ou
de prévenir un accident,
cesser I'utilisation et
I'utilisation | retirer la pile avant de
contacter impérativement
le point de vente.

Ce produit est conforme aux directives CEM et
RoHS de la Communauté Européenne.

hid

Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, I'emballage ou les
documents joints indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre
éliminé avec les déchets ménagers normaux. Ce
produit doit étre apporté a un lieu de collecte adapté
pour étre recyclé. L'élimination correcte de votre vieux

produit contribuera a éviter les éventuelles
conséquences négatives sur l'environnement et la santé
humaine. Pour davantage d'informations concernant le
recyclage de ce produit, veuillez contacter la boutique
ou vous l'avez acheté, ou votre commune.

Fabriqué par:

RYOHIN KEIKAKU CO., LTD.
4-26-3 Higashi-ikebukuro, Toshima-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN

Importé al Europe par:

MUJI EUROPE HOLDINGS LIMITED

8-12 Leeke Street, London

WC1X 9HT, UK

Importé aux Etats-Unis par:

MUJI U.S.A. LIMITED

250 West 39th Street, Suite 202 NEW York, NY 10018

CA59077

Comment utiliser

A\CAUTION passing along infections. Failure to do so may result past their 0 Remove the battery if
Do not use toothpaste Do not store in vehicles or Do not use this product for in damage to teeth or recommended use-by the product will not be
® containing high amounts ® other locations subject to any other purpose than gums. date. used for two weeks or
of abrasives (nicotine direct sunlight. Do not store brushing teeth. Ensure that the battery longer.
stain remover, whitener, near heaters. Failure to comply may cause compartment lid is closed ® Do not use .
etc.). Doing so may cause malfunction. securely when washing rechargeable batteries 0 Remove dead battery
Such abrasives may cause deformation, discolouration, People with periodontal this product. in this device. from the product
malfunction. or product malfunction. disease should consult Failure to do so may result . promptly.
Do not submerse or leave Never attempt to disassemble, their doctor before using in water leaking into the ® Do not solder directly
® in water. ® repair or modify. this product. unit, causing malfunction. onto battery.
Doing so may cause Doing so may cause injury or Failure to do so may resultin
malfunction. malfunction. damage to your teeth or gums.
Usage (Contid) About the Toothbrush
3. Place the toothbrush in your mouth and press the switch. <Inside, outside surfaces and chewing surfaces> -(r)gﬁttggttggwsrgtl;iIaerrg%lgﬁfzzlfcﬁg;?r?é)rr]ggltécements_ .
Use the following toothbrushes with this product.

« To prevent toothpaste from
splattering, place the
toothbrush inside your mouth
before pressing the switch.

e Press the switch firmly.

4. Brush your teeth.

Aim for two minutes at a time. | * Move the main unit up/down
and side-to-side. Only touching
the brush to your teeth will be

insufficient for removing plaque).

[ /\ Caution ]

S Do not press the

Press lightly
to avoid
causing pain.

toothbrush firmly
against your teeth or
gums. Do not brush one
area for an excessively
long time.

Best Practices
<Area between teeth and gums>

Approximately

45 degrees
(D Angle the toothbrush bristles at about 45
degrees in the area where your teeth and
gums meet. Brush for three to five seconds,
light enough to cause gum pain.
(The sonic waves from the toothbrush help

>
¥
lift and remove stains.)

@ Brush all teeth, two to three teeth at a time. ( 25_.'?\—

Consignes de sécurité A respecter impérativement.

(D Angle the toothbrush bristles
perpendicular to your teeth. Brush for
three to five seconds.

(The sonic waves from the toothbrush
help lift and remove debris.)

@ Brush aII teeth, two to three teeth at a time.

Pl

Ou‘[3|de Inside Chewing
surfaces — —

Note < >
Brush upper and lower teeth separately]

5. When finished brushing, press the
switch while keeping the
toothbrush in your mouth.

Press the off switch while the
toothbrush is in your mouth
to prevent toothpaste from

splattering.

6. Remove the toothbrush from the
main unit.

£ Pul

7. Wash the toothbrush and the main unit.

See Maintenance for instructions on washing the toothbrush and main unit.

After brushing, saliva and water may enter between the
main unit and the toothbrush, or toothpaste may harden,
making it difficult to remove the toothbrush.

Remove the toothbrush, rinse with water, and wipe dry.

/\PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI (suite)

Des notices importantes sont inscrites sur le produit et le mode d’emploi
afin de prévenir tout risque pour l'utilisateur ou toute autre personne et
d’effectuer une utilisation adaptée et sécurisée.

Veillez a respecter les notices aprés avoir pris bonne connaissance des
éléments suivants (indications et Iégendes) et lu les explications.

e Explications des indications
&AVERTISSEMENT

Consignes a respecter pour une utilisation sans
L risque d'entrainer [a mort ni blessure grave.

/\PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI
Consignes a respecter pour une utilisation sans risque
de blessure, ni détérioration du produit.

e Légendes

& Consigne «Interdit ! »
:a ne jamais faire.

@ Consigne « Obligatoire ! »
: a faire impérativement.

A propos du corps principal

\AVERTISSEMENT

Ne laissez jamais ce produit Si une anomalie ou panne
alaportée des enfants. survient, cessezimmédiatement
Ceci peut entrainer un accident ou

toute utilisation.
des blessures comme I'ingestion Il existe un risque de surchauffe
accidentelle de pigces détachables.

ou d’'embrasement.
/A\PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI

N’utilisez pas de dentifrice Ne pas laisser dans un endroit

® contenant abondement un exposé directement au soleil,
produit de polissage destiné a dans la voiture ou aupres d’un
retirer la nicotine ou blanchir. appareil émettant de la chaleur.
Cela peut entrainer une panne.

Cela peut entrainer une déformation,
altération de la couleur ou panne.
Ne pas immerger ou
® laisser dans I’eau.
Cela peut entrainer une

Ne jamais décomposer,

réparer ou modifier.
panne. Cela peut entrainer des
blessures et une panne.

Veuillez porter attention a ce Ne pas effectuer de pression
que du produit coiffant, produit de la brosse ou laisser celle-ci
stimulant la pousse capillaire ou longtemps sur les dents et

créme de soin pour les mains gencives.
n’adhére pas au produit. Cela peut détériorer les dents
Cela peut entrainer un risque de ou gencives.

panne et de déformation extérieure.
N’utilisez pas ce produit si

Ne pas laisser tomber ni vous présentez des

causer un impact. symptdmes buccaux

Cela peut entrainer des inquiétants comme la

blessures et une panne. présence de dents en cours de
traitement ou un dentier

Ne pas laisser I'interrupteur instable.

active. Cela peut détériorer les dents

Cela peut entrainer des ou gencives.

blessures et une panne.

N’utilisez pas ce produit si
vous étes un enfant, une
personne non apte ou une
personne a sensibilité buccale

©

Lors de la maintenance,
n’utilisez pas de diluant,
benzéne ou nettoyant en spray.

Cela peut entrainer une altération réduite.
des matériaux et de la couleur. Cela peut détériorer les dents
ou gencives.

Ne pas utiliser cette brosse en
commun avec un autre membre
de la famille ou autre personne.
Cela peut entrainer des infections.

Si un enfant utilise ce produit,
il doit le faire sous la
supervision d’un tuteur.

Cela peut détériorer les dents
Ne pas utiliser dans un autre but ou gencives.
que de se brosser les dents.
Cela peut entrainer une panne. Lorsque vous lavez le produit,
assurez-vous que le cache de
la pile soit bien refermé.

Cela peut entrainer une
infiltration d’eau et causer une

panne.

Si vous souffrez d’une condition
comme la parodontite, veuillez
consulter votre médecin avant
toute utilisation.

Cela peut détériorer les dents
ou gencives.

eV 0 0 0 O

Product Name Colou

r JAN code Length

TOOTHBRUSH  FINE BRISTLES

CLEAR

4549738970507

CLEAR BLUE| 4549738970514

CLEAR BROWN| 4549738970521

CLEAR YELLOW| 4549738970538

TOOTHBRUSH WHITE | 4549738970545[180 mm
BLUE  |4549738970552] (7.0in)
GRAY 4549738970569
YELLOW | 4549738970576
TOOTHBRUSH * FINE BRISTLES — 4549738970583
/4 COLOUR SET
TOOTHBRUSH /4 COLOUR SET — 4549738970590
Only use the above toothbrushes with this product.

Note, that compatible toothbrushes may di
toothbrush specification.

<Suggested Replacement Timing>

ffer due to changes in

Replace your toothbrush if the bristles are frayed.

The toothbrush will be less effective when the b

ristles are frayed or spread apart.

Troubleshooting
Troubles Check Solutions
Toothbrush | IS the battery getting low?  |Inserta new alkaline battery.

does not start.

Did you press the switch firmly? |Press the switch firmly.

Is the battery getting low?

Insert a new alkaline battery.

Are you using other than

(This product uses only

Does not an alkaline battery? alkaline batteries.)
cleanteeth | |sthe toothbrush fully Insert the toothbrush fully into
effectively. | inserted into the chamber? |the chamber.

Are you using the
toothbrush made for this
product specifically?

Replace the toothbrush with a
toothbrush designed
specifically for this product.

A propos de la

pile

/\AVERTISSEMENT

A propos de la pile alcaline

Evitez les cas de
court-circuit,
démontage, surchauffe
et de placer le produit
dans les flammes.

Cela peut entrainer une
fuite électrolyte de la
pile alcaline, surchauffe
ou explosion.

Si une fuite électrolyte de
liquide alcalin adhére a la

peau ou aux vétements, rincez
immédiatement sous I'eau
claire. Sile liquide a pénétré
dans les yeux, appliquez
immédiatement un traitement
du médecin apres avoir rincé
vos yeux a I'eau claire.

Cela peut entrainer des troubles
dermatologiques et optiques.

A\PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI

suite a un risque de fuite électrolyte, su

0 Placez correctement la
pile en prétant attention
aux poles P et .
Veuillez utiliser une pile
n’ayant pas dépassé sa
date limite de
consomption
recommandée.

N’utilisez pas de pile
rechargeable.

Ne pas effectuer de
soudure sur la surface
directe de la pile.

(!
Q
Q

Veuillez respecter les instructions suivantes :
Si vous n’utilisez pas correctement la pile, cela peut entrainer une
panne, blessure physique ou souiller ou détériorer I'environnement

Respectez impérativement les instructions affichées sur la pile.

Lorsque vous insérez la
pile, essuyez

rchauffe ou explosion.

parfaitement, ceci de
maniere impérative, le
corps principal afin
d’éviter une infiltration
d’eau a I'intérieur.

Retirez la pile lorsque
vous n’utilisez pas le
produit pendant plus de
deux semaines.

Lorsque la pile est
déchargée, veuillez la
retirerimmédiatement.

QOrifice d’évacuation —— ===
(c6té du capuchon)

o9

APUCHON] |

Brosse a dent
(vendue a part)

La brosse a dent n’est pas
fournie.

Veuillez acheter la brosse a
dent a part.

Référez-vous a « A propos
de cette brosse a dent ».
M Utilisez des brosses

spécifiques a ce

« Gomment fixer et retirer le
capuchon »

Placez le capuchon a la
verticale par rapport au
corps principal et fixez-le
nettement jusqu’a ce qu’il
s’enclenche.

Pour le retirer, tirez-le a la
verticale sans le tordre.

produit.
Interrupteur—a . /
A chaque fois que vous :l
pressez I'interrupteur Eorps principal

cela alterne entre les
modes allumé et éteint.

d’évacuation —-%fg Cache de

Orifice
(cOté du cache delapile) | |4 pile

« A propos du remplacement
de la brosse »

Remplacez la brosse quand
les poils commencent a
s'écarter.

Un brossage efficace est
impossible avec une brosse
dont les poils sont écartés.

La pile n’est pas fournie.
Veuillez acheter une pile alcaline LR0O3 disponible sur le marché.

/\Précautions d’emploi

Ne pas utiliser de pile
rechargeable.

Cela peut entrainer un risque
de fuite électrolyte, une
surchauffe ou une explosion.

Lorsque vous insérez la pile, essuyez
parfaitement, ceci de maniére
impérative, le corps principal afin
d’éviter une infiltration d’eau a I'intérieur.
Cela peut entrainer une panne.

M Veuillez utiliser une pile alcaline LR03.
Sivous utilisez un autre type de pile, la performance du produit sera amoindrie
en raison de la puissance manquante ou de la faible durée de vie de la pile.

M Lorsque la pile est faible, les vibrations seront moins puissantes et la
performance du brossage est affaiblie.
Veuillez remplacer la pile alcaline LRO3 par une nouvelle.

1. Retirez le cache de Ia pile.

! Retirer
Tourner \-"l |:>
2. Placez la pile. ©
Placez la pile alcaline LRO3 en tenant ® .
compte du sens des poles P et S. Pile
&

‘ Insérer

Durée de vie approximative de la pile :
180 minutes environ 180 minutes
(environ 90 utilisations de 2 mn)

3. Fixez le cache
de la pile.

Q Tournez
jusqu’a
I'arrét

1. Retirez le capuchon.

2. Fixez la brosse.

Fixez la brosse a
dent de maniére ace €
que les poils soient
orientés vers
Pinterrupteur du
corps principal.

Insérer l

Minsérez la
brosse jusqu’a
ce qu’elle
parvienne au
fond.

Remarque

Ne pas fixer la
brosse dans
une mauvaise
direction.

—Une fois Ia brosse placée : } 2

bien fixée.

Vérifiez que la brosse est

«— Brosse
adent

Comment utiliser (suite)

A propos de la brosse

3. Mettez I'appareil sous tension aprés avoir placé la brosse dans

votre bouche.

* Placez la brosse dans votre bouche
avant de la mettre sous tension afin
d’éviter une projection de dentifrice
si vous en utilisez.

| Pressez correctement 'interrupteur. |

* Brossez vos dents en déplagant le
corps principal avec votre main :
Un simple contact entre la brosse
et vos dents n'est pas suffisant

| pour retirer la plaque dentaire.

/A\Précautions d’emploi

Ne pressez pas fortement et ne
laissez pas trop longtemps la brosse
contre vos dents et gencives.

(Cela peut entrainer une détérioration
de vos dents ou gencives.

4. Brossez vos dents.

Brossez environ 2mn par
brossage comme référence.

On brosse
légérement
pour ne pas
se faire mal

Le contact idéal entre vos dents et la brosse

« périphérie entre les dents et gencives » Environ

(@ Effectuez un contact léger entre les poils de la 45 degrés
brosse et la périphérie de vos gencives :
conservez un angle de 45° environ pendant
3 a5 secondes avec une force mitigée pour
ne pas ressentir de douleur.
(La puissance des vibrations soniques permet de

décoller et retirer les salissures facilement.)

(@ Brossez la périphérie des dents et gencives o
dans son intégralité en procédant par ) \

section de 2 a 3 dents.

« Surface recto et verso des dents, surface de contact entre les molaires »

(D Effectuez un contact léger sur la surface
des dents: conservez un angle de 90°
environ pendant 3 a 5 secondes.

(La puissance des vibrations soniques permet
de décoller et retirer les salissures facilement.)

() Brossez toutes les dents dans leur intégralité

en procédant par section de 2 a3 dents.
T & M @D@
ﬁ

EXTERIEUR INTERIEUR Surfatcaecge

Brossez vos dents supérieures
et inférieures indépendamment.

|| faut |mperativement mettre
I’appareil hors tension en le
conservant dans votre bouche
afin d’éviter toute projection.

6. Retirez la brosse du corps principal. i 1 Retirer

7 Nettoyez la brosse et le corps principal.
Nettoyez la brosse et le corps principal en vous référant a « Maintenance ».

5. Une fois le brossage terming,
pressez I'interrupteur pour mettre
I’appareil hors tension en conservant
la brosse dans votre bouche.

Aprés le brossage, il se peut que la brosse soit difficile a
retirer en raison des dépdts de dentifrice séché, salive et
eau présents entre la brosse et le corps principal.

Retirez la brosse puis rincez-la avant de bien retirer I'eau.

La brosse est un produit consomptible.

Lors de I'achat, informez-vous auprés du point de vente ol vous avez acheté ce produit.

Ce produit est adapté pour les brosses suivantes :

[ Avril 2017 actuel |

Nom des articles Coule

ur Code JAN  |Longueur

BROSSE A DENTS - POILS FINS

TRANSPARENT

4549738970507

BLEU TRANSPARENT|4549738970514

BRUNE TRANSPARENT 4549738970521

JAUNE TRANSPARENT|4549738970538

BROSSE A DENTS BLANC 4549738970545/180 mm
BLEU 4549738970552
GRIS 4549738970569
JAUNE 4549738970576
BROSSE ADENTS - POILS FINS / COFFRET 4 COULEURS - 4549738970583
BROSSE ADENTS / COFFRET 4 COULEURS — 4549738970590

Les autres brosses non spécifiées ici ne sont pas utilisables.
Toutefois, en fonction des modifications des spécifications de la brosse,
il est possible que certaines brosses suscitées puissent changer.

(période de référence pour le remplacement de la brosse)

Remplacez la brosse lorsque les poils sont écartés.
Un brossage efficace est impossible avec une brosse dont les poils sont écartés.

En cas de :
Encasde: Eléments a vérifier Solution
Le produitne | La pile est-elle épuisée ? Remplacez par une nouvelle pile alcaling.
s'active pas Appuyez-vous nettement sur | Pressez nettement I'interrupteur.
linterrupteur ?
La pile est-elle épuisée ? Remplacez par une nouvelle pile
alcaline.
Votre pile est-elle bien (Ce produit est destiné uniqguement
Lapuissance | alcaline ? arecevoir une pile alcaline.)
dubrossage | La brosse est-elle bien Insérez correctement la brosse
est faible insérée jusquau fond ? jusqu’au fond.
Utilisez-vous une brosse Utilisez une brosse spécifique a
spécifique a ce produit ? ce produit.
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